
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29th August, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2012. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
•  Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•  The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•  Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•  Objectors 
•  Supporters 
•  Applicants 
 

5. 12/2147C Grove Inn, Manchester Road, Congleton CW12 1NP: The Replacement 
of the Vacant Public House with a Convenience Outlet Store for Seven Ten 
(Cheshire) Ltd  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 12/2309N Land adjacent to 4 Audlem Road, Hankelow, Cheshire CW3 4AU: 

Outline Planning Application - residential proposal comprising 10nr. two-storey 
residential units in total broadly; 8nr. semi-detached dwellings, circa 160 
square metres with integral garages and 2nr. detached dwellings, circa 185 
square metres with detached garages for Mr Chris Kidd  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th August, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
P Groves, A Kolker, D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey and C Thorley 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Sarah Edge (Senior Environmental Health Officer) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways Development) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors M J Weatherill, Rhoda  Bailey and S McGrory 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Note: The Senior Lawyer briefly outlined the provisions of the new Code of 
Conduct, which had been approved by Council on 19 July 2012, and the 
implications for declaring interests at meetings of the Southern Planning 
Committee. 
 
Councillor D Bebbington declared that, with respect to application number 
12/1836N, he had in the past rented a property from the mother of the 
applicant.  He was acquainted with the applicant, and still knew him well 
enough to hold a conversation, but had no other social contact with him 
nor any business or financial dealings. 
 
Councillor A Thwaite declared that he had been present when application 
number 12/2230N had been discussed previously.  He had, however, not 
made up his mind and had not fettered his discretion. 
 
All Members of the Committee stated that they had not predetermined 
application number 12/2230N, which had previously been discussed by the 
Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number 12/2230N. 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 11/2394C PACES GARAGE AND FAIRFIELDS, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 
ARCLID, CHESHIRE CW11 2UE: REDEVELOPMENT OF 
INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL PREMISES AND TWO DETACHED 
GARAGES AND ERECTION OF 18 DWELLINGS (13 MARKET/5 
AFFORDABLE), PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND 
FORMATION OF REPLACEMENT ACCESS FOR THE DWELLING 
FAIRFIELD FOR ROWLAND HOMES LTD AND MESSRS PACE  
 
Note: Councillor S Davies arrived during consideration of this item but did 
not take part in the debate or vote. 
 
Note: Mr A Jolly (objector) and Mr P Emery (on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED, subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement 
making provision for the following: 

• Affordable Housing comprising 3 social rented units and 2 
intermediate tenure units. 

• Social rented units to be provide through an RSL 
• financial contribution of £10,000 towards speed limit reduction from 

50mph to 40mph around Arclid traffic lights.  
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Submission
[...]
n of contaminated land 

assessment and any recommended mitigation. 
 

41 12/1175N REASEHEATH COLLEGE, MAIN ROAD, NANTWICH, 
CHESHIRE CW5 6DF: PROPOSED 3 STOREY 150 BED RESIDENTIAL 
STUDENT ACCOMMODATION BUILDING FOR MR MARK EMBREY  
 
Note: Councillor D Perkins (on behalf of Worleston & District Parish 
Council), Ms A McGourlay (objector) and Mr O Cotton (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the size, siting, scale, 

form and design of the proposed three storey student 
accommodation block would represent an unduly prominent feature 
within the landscape which would have an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance open countryside and neighbouring 
buildings contrary to policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and BE.2 
(Design Standards) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and advice advocated within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2.  The proposed development relates to the provision of 150 one bed 

apartments for student accommodation with the provision of 11 off 
street parking spaces. This level of parking provision is less than one 
quarter of the maximum standard identified at Appendix 8.1 of the 
Local Plan. It is considered that the inadequate levels of parking at 
the application site will lead to pressure for off road car parking 
contrary to policy BE.3 (Access and Parking) of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and advice 
advocated within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 5



42 12/1346N MAGPIE HOUSE, 57, EARLE STREET, CREWE CW1 2AS: 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A2 OFFICE AND SUBDIVISION TO FORM
[...]
port should have been 
deleted, and should be ignored. 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Time 
2.  Time for Reserved Matters  
3.  Approval of Reserved Matters   
4.  Two Storey Dwelling  
5.  No windows to side facing elevations  
6.  Hours of construction 
7.  Hours of any pile driving activities 
8.  Retention of hedgerow boundaries between Hopwood House and 

Trigfa 
9.  Details of levels to be submitted with reserved matters 
 

46 12/2038N SANTUNE HOUSE, ROPE LANE, SHAVINGTON CW2 5DT: 
DEMOLITION OF FOMER NURSING HOME AND ERECTION OF 7 
TERRACED DWELLINGS, 4 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND 1 
DETACHED DWELLING WITH ACCESS AND PARKING FOR 
SANTUNE HOUSE DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plan References 
3. Materials to be submitted and agreed in writing 
4. Surfacing Materials to be submitted and agreed in writing 
5. Details of Boundary Treatment 
6. Details of Landscaping to be submitted and agreed in writing 
7. Landscaping to be implemented 
8. Remove PD Rights 
9. Tree Protection Measures 
10. Doors/windows set behind a 55mm Reveal 
11. Car Parking Spaces 
12. Arboriculture Method Statement 
13. Drainage 
14.  Hours of Construction 

Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 Hours 
Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 Hours 
Sundays and Bank Holidays Nil 

15. No External Lighting 
16. Construction Method Statement  
17. Pile Foundations 

Monday to Friday 09:00 to 17:00 Hours 
Saturday 09:00 to 13:00 Hours 
Sundays and Bank Holidays Nil  

18. Parking and turning for the detached house 
19. Access to be formed and laid out prior to use 
20. Cycle storage 

Page 8



21. Foliage to be cut back for visibilit
[...]
port, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 

Page 9



2. Plan References 
3. Boundary Treatment 
4. Landscaping Submitted 
5. Landscaping Implemented 
6. Surfacing Materials to be Submitted and Agreed 
7. Only Slurry Generated on the Farm to be Stored in the Lagoon 
 

50 PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO THE SECTION 106 AGREEMENT TO 
ALLOW AFFORDABLE RENT PROVISION IN SCHEME (11/4002C) 
FOR 83 RESIDENTIAL UNITS AT LAND OFF JERSEY WAY, 
MIDDLEWICH  
 
Note: Councillor G Merry left the meeting during consideration of this item 
and Councillor A Kolker took the Chair. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding application 11/4002C, which 
had been approved by the Southern Planning Committee on 6 June 2012. 
 
The developer was seeking to amend the wording of the resolution in 
respect of the Section 106 Agreement, to make provision for properties for 
‘affordable rent’ within the scheme as an alternative to ‘social rent’. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding this application for a change of tenure 
from social rent to affordable rent. 
 
RESOLVED – That in respect of application 11/4002C the first bullet point 
of the previous resolution (relating to the provision of affordable housing) 
be amended to read: 
 
‘Provision of 23% affordable housing (19 no. units comprising of 12no. 
Two bedroom apartments, 4no. three bedroom houses and 3no. two 
bedroom) split on the basis of 63% affordable rent (12 units) and 37% 
intermediate tenure (7 units) as per requirements of the Interim Planning 
Statement’. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.35 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 10



 
   Application No: 12/2147C 

 
   Location: Grove Inn, MANCHESTER ROAD, CONGLETON, CW12 1NP 

 
   Proposal: The Replacement of the Vacant Public House with a Convenience Outlet 

Store 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Seven Ten (Cheshire) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

02-Aug-2012 

 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DES
[...]
als, the bus stop 
lay-by in Macclesfield Road will be relocated. 
 
There are 22 car parking spaces to be provided within the site, this level of parking is 
considered acceptable given the size of the proposed store. 
 
In summary, the applicant has addressed the main issues raised in the previous comments 
and the site is now accessible by the provision of formal crossing points. There are no 
highways objections raised subject to conditions and provision of the off-site works. 
Conditions 
1. Details of the access barriers for the Manchester Road entrance to be submitted and 
approved by the LPA.  

1. Construction of the access and car parking to be completed prior to occupation of the 
development in accordance with the approved plan.  

2. Prior to first development the developer will provide and install both PUFFIN crossings 
which will serve the site in order that safe accessibility is provided to and from the site 
at the time of first operation. This provision will also require the relocation of the 
existing bus stop lay-by. 

Informative  
The applicant will enter into a S278 Agreement with the Highway Authority to provide the off-
site highway works that includes the pedestrian crossings. 
 
Environmental Protection: 
Recommend Refusal 
Reason: Insufficient Information 
Insufficient information has been submitted with the application relating to the impact of the 
development on air quality and noise impact. In the absence of this information; it has not 
been possible to adequately assess the impact of the proposed development in terms of 
compliance with material planning considerations.  
 

Page 13



This department has received complaints about accumulations on land providing harbourage 
for rodents and allegations that the current state of the vacant public house site is resulting in 
a loss of amenity. Therefore the future development of the land is welcomed. 
 
OPERATIONAL PHASE OF DEVELOPMENT 
However, as detailed above, insufficient informat
[...]
ing the bus stop, could not be justified in the current economic climate.  It should be 
noted that the cost of this would be the responsibility of the developer not the Council..  
 
The concerns of the objectors have been given careful consideration; however given the 
positive response of the SHM, a refusal on highway safety grounds would not be reasonable.   
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in highway safety terms, in compliance 
with the requirements of Policy GR9 of the adopted local plan. 
 
CONCLUSIONS  
It is considered that the principle of retail development on the site is acceptable. The scale of 
retail development proposed by this application is also considered acceptable. The design of 
the proposed convenience store would be acceptable.  The relationship between the 
development and surrounding residents is considered to be acceptable.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Submission and approval of external materials and finishes 
4. The maximum weight of vehicles allowed to deliver to the site restricted to a maximum 
of 7.5 tonnes 

5. Submission and approval of details of the access barriers to the Manchester Road 
entrance. 

6. Access and car parking completed prior to the store beginning to trade 
7. Prior to the store beginning to trade the developer will provide and install both Puffin 
crossings which will serve the site in order that safe accessibility is provided to and 
from the site at the time of first operation. This provision will also require the relocation 
of the existing bus stop lay-by. (To be secured by a s278 Agreement) 

8. Tree protection measures 
9. Submission of a landscaping scheme 
10. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
11. Submission of a construction management plan 
12. Construction hours limited to 0800 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1400 
hours on Saturdays and no working on Sundays or Public Holidays 

13. Submission of a method statement should pile foundations be required 
14. Submission of a method statement for any floor floating taking place 
15. Deliveries to be to between 0630 to 1900 hours 
16. Opening hours to be between 0630 to 2100 hours 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 22



   Application No: 12/2309N 
 

   Location:  Land adjacent to 4 Audlem Road, Hankelow, Cheshire, CW3 4AU 
 

   Proposal: Outline Planning Application - residential proposal comprising 10nr. two-
storey residential units in total broadly; 8nr. semi-detached dwellings, 
circa 160 square metres with integral garages and 2nr. detached 
dwellings, circa 185 square metres with detached garages. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Chris Kidd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Sep-2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is situated on Audlem Road in the settlement of Hankelow. The 
application site is a square area of field sited adjacent to No.4 Audlem Road. The application 
site has a width of 100m. The site is located within the Open Countryside as defined by the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. The site is adjacent to a 
Public Right of Way to the south. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks outline planning permission for 10no. dwellings; of which 8no. semi-
detached dwellings and 2no detached dwellings. The application includes details of access 
with appearance, landscaping, layout and scale matters reserved. 
 
POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION –  
Delegate Authority to the Head of Development to refuse 
MAIN ISSUES 
Principle  of development  
Highways 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale 
Amenity 
Ecology 
Other Matters 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



NE.2 (Open Countryside) 
NE.5 (Nature Conservation) 
NE.9 (Protected Species) 
RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) 
RES.8 (Affordable Housing in rural areas outside settlement boundaries (rural exceptions 
policy)) 
TRAN.9 (Parking Standards) 
BE.1 (Amenity) 
BE.2 (Design) 
BE.3 (Access and Parking) 
BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources) 
BE.5 (Infrastructure) 
BE.6 (Development on Potentially Contaminated Land) 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
Revised Interim Planning Policy: Release of Housing land 
Interim Planning Statement: Affordable Housing 
 
CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
Highways: This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved except that of 
highway access. 
 
The proposed junction is not shown in sufficient design detail for the Strategic Highways 
Manager to determine suitability and those dimensions shown for the visibility splays do not 
comply with highway standards. It is important that the junction design does meet an 
appropriate standard as the junction should not be over-designed. 
 
Whilst this application is outline in nature there is sufficient detail provided to give an opinion 
of the proposed development. There does not appear to be sufficient parking provision for the 
house types which must be at 200% provision to comply with the emerging CEC parking 
standards in line with the Localism Bill directive. 
 
The sustainability of this site remains in question and there is insufficient evidence in the 
application details to present a viable case on highway grounds. As a result the S.H.M. finds 
that this application does not provide adequate information upon which to judge the proposal 
in highway terms. 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager recommends refusal of this application on lack of 
information. 
 
Housing: Object to this application -  

The site is located in Hankelow, so the affordable housing need for the Parish has been 
considered. For the purposes of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2010 H
[...]
he Crewe and 
Nantwich Local Plan, however, it should also be considered in the context of the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development.  

Whilst the Council accepts that it cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing 
land and as a consequence the housing supply policies of the plan must be considered to be 
out of date, it remains of the opinion that this proposal would conflict with policy objectives of 
the NPPF, and that the adverse impacts of granting permission would outweigh the benefits. 

It is therefore considered that the principle of development is unacceptable and therefore the 
development does not accord with the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Highways 
 
This outline application also includes details of access to be agreed at outline stage. The 
proposed seeks to create an access point from the centre of the plot creating a crescent 
design layout. The indicative plan shows one parking space to the front of each dwelling and 
indicates that 8no dwellings will have integral garages and 2no dwellings will have detached 
garages.  
 
The Strategic Highway Manager states that the proposed junction is not shown in sufficient 
design detail for the Strategic Highways Manager to determine suitability and those 
dimensions shown for the visibility splays do not comply with highway standards. It is 
important that the junction design does meet an appropriate standard as the junction should 
not be over-designed. 
 

Page 31



Whilst this application is outline in nature there is sufficient detail provided to give an opinion 
of the proposed development. There does not appear to be sufficient parking provision for the 
house types which must be at 200% provision to comply with the emerging CEC parking 
standards in line with the Localism Bill directive. 
 
The sustainability of this site remains in question and there is insufficient evidence in the 
application details to prese
[...]
ear 
from the letters of representations that this does not exist. However, as this application is for 
outline it would be possible to require details of sewage to be submitted as a detailed matter 
required by condition of an outline. 
 
Land designation 
 
The proposal site is situated within the open countryside. The site is not designated as Green 
Belt Land. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The application seeks outline planning permission for ten dwellings within the Open 
Countryside. This proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy NE2 and RES 5 of the 
Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and does not meet the requirements of RES 8. 
 
However, the proposal should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development as required by the NPPF. Whilst the Council accepts that it cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing land and as a consequence the housing 
supply policies of the plan must be considered to be out of date, it remains of the opinion that 

Page 35



this proposal would conflict with policy objectives of the NPPF, and that the adverse impacts 
of granting permission would outweigh the benefits. It is therefore considered that the 
principle of development is unacceptable and therefore the development does not accord with 
the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Furthermore, the application fails to include a suitable amount of affordable housing for a rural 
site, and there is insufficient information submitted with the application with regards to 
Highways and Noise for the Council to determine the impact the proposal may have. It is 
therefore considered that the application is unacceptable and therefore recommended for 
refusal on the following grounds. 
 
 
Recommendation:  Delegate Authority to the Head of Development to REFUSE for the 
following reasons subject to no new material information being submitted prior to the 
expiry of the publicity period. 

1. The proposal site is an unacceptable housing site by means of its sustainability 
and the adverse impact it would have on the open countryside. It is therefore 
contrary to Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside) and Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open 
Countryside) of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and does not meet the rural 
exception requirements of Policy RES.8 (Affordable Housing in rural areas outside 
settlement boundaries (rural exceptions policy)). The proposal has been 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
as required by the National Planning Policy Framework, and whilst the Council 
accepts that it cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply, the proposal conflicts with the 
policy objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework as it is not sustainable 
development, and the adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. The proposal is therefore considered to 
be contrary to Policies NE.2 (open Countryside) and RES.5 (Housing in the Open 
Countryside) of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. An inadequate provision of affordable housing has been proposed on the site 
contrary to both Policy RES.5 (Housing in Open Countryside) and Policy RES.8 
(Affordable Housing in rural areas outside settlement boundaries (rural exceptions 
policy)) of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan and the Interim Policy 
Statement: Affordable Housing.  
 

3. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in relation to noise 
from the A529 Audlem Road affecting the proposed occupants. In order to assess 
adequately the impact of the proposed development having regard to road traffic 
noise, a suitable noise assessment needs to be undertaken and potential noise 
mitigation measures put forward. It is therefore considered that insufficient 
information on noise and potential loss of amenity has been submitted and 
therefore the application does not accord with Policy BE.1 (Amenity) of the Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 

4. Insufficient information has been submitted in relation to the access to the site, car 
parking provision and sustainable transport. The proposed junction is not shown 

Page 36



in sufficient design detail for the Local Planning Authority to determine the 
suitability and note the dimensions shown for the visibility splays do not comply 
with highway standards. It is therefore considered that insufficient information has 
been submitted in relation to highway matters therefore the application does not 
accord with Policy BE.3 (Access and Parking) of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 12/2147C Grove Inn, Manchester Road, Congleton CW12 1NP: The Replacement of the Vacant Public House with a Convenience Outlet Store for Seven Ten (Cheshire) Ltd
	6 12/2309N Land adjacent to 4 Audlem Road, Hankelow, Cheshire CW3 4AU: Outline Planning Application - residential proposal comprising 10nr. two-storey residential units in total broadly; 8nr. semi-detached dwellings, circa 160 square metres with integral garages and 2nr. detached dwellings, circa 185 square metres with detached garages for Mr Chris Kidd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29th August, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, W S Davies, 
P Groves, D Marren, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  

 
Rachel Goddard  Senior Lawyer 
Neil Jones   Principal Development Officer Highways Development     
David Malcolm   Southern Area Manager, Development Management  
Diane Moulson   Democratic Services Officer    

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Clowes, A Kolker and M A Martin 

 
51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Thwaite declared that, as a member of Congleton Town Council he 
had been approached by local residents concerning application number 
12/2147C but had kept an open mind in relation to the matter prior to the 
meeting.       
 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th August 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.     
 

53 12/2147C GROVE INN, MANCHESTER ROAD, CONGLETON CW12 
1NP: THE REPLACEMENT OF THE VACANT PUBLIC HOUSE WITH A 
CONVENIENCE OUTLET STORE FOR SEVEN TEN (CHESHIRE) LTD  
 
Note: Councillor G Baxendale (Ward Councillor), Mrs A Martin (Congleton Town 
Council), Mr R Allen (Supporter) and Mr E J F Taylor and Mr P Todd (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.   
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
written update and an oral report of the site inspection.    
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  That, subject to the signing and completing of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure a sum of £3000 towards the cost of making and advertising 
(and if appropriate confirming) Traffic Regulation Orders to prohibit parking on the 
highways in the vicinity of the application site prior to the occupation of the 
development, and for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions –  
 
1 Standard time limit 
2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3 Submission and approval of external materials and finishes 
4 The maximum weight of vehicles allowed to deliver to the site restricted to a 

maximum of 7.5 tonnes 
5 Submission and approval of details of the access barriers to the Manchester 

Road entrance 
6 Access and car parking completed prior to the store beginning to trade 
7 Prior to the store beginning to trade, the developer will provide and install 

both Puffin crossings which will serve the site in order that safe accessibility 
is provided to and from the site at the time of first operation.  This provision 
will also require the relocation of the existing bus stop lay-by (to be secured 
by a Section 278 Agreement) 

8 Tree protection measures 
9 Submission of a landscaping scheme 
10 Implementation of landscaping scheme 
11 Submission of a construction management plan 
12 Construction hours limited to 08.00 to 18.00 hours Monday to Friday, 09.00 

to 14.00 on Saturdays and no working on Sundays or Public Holidays 
13 Submission of a method statement should pile foundations be required 
14 Submission of a method statement for any floor floating taking place 
15 Deliveries to be between 06.30 to 19.00 hours 
16 Opening hours to be between 06.30 to 21.00 hours                   
 

54 12/2309N LAND ADJACENT TO 4 AUDLEM ROAD, HANKELOW, 
CHESHIRE CW3 4AU: OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION - 
RESIDENTIAL PROPOSAL COMPRISING 10NR. TWO-STOREY 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN TOTAL BROADLY; 8NR. SEMI-DETACHED 
DWELLINGS, CIRCA 160 SQUARE METRES WITH INTEGRAL 
GARAGES AND 2NR. DETACHED DWELLINGS, CIRCA 185 SQUARE 
METRES WITH DETACHED GARAGES FOR MR CHRIS KIDD  
 
Note: Mr R Holmes (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
a written update.   
 
The Southern Area Manager Development Management reported to the 
Committee that following publication of the agenda, information had been 
received which had resulted in two of the reasons for refusal (no. 2 affordable 
housing and No. 3 road traffic noise) being withdrawn.  Accordingly, the 
application was still recommended for refusal but on the grounds of sustainability 
(1) and highways (4) only.          
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That, for the reasons set out in the update report, delegated 
authority be granted to the Head of Development to REFUSE the application on 
the following grounds, subject to no new material information being submitted 
prior to the expiry of the publication period –  
 
1. The proposal site is an unacceptable housing site by means of its 
sustainability and the adverse impact it would have on the open countryside.  It is 
therefore contrary to Policy NE.2 (Open Countryside) and Policy RES.5 (Housing 
in the Open Countryside) of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and does not 
meet the rural expectation requirements of Policy RES.8 (Affordable Housing in 
rural areas outside settlement boundaries [rural exceptions policy]).  The proposal 
has been considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as required by the National Planning Policy Framework, and whilst 
the Council accepts that it cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply, the proposal 
conflicts with the policy objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework as it 
is not sustainable development and the adverse impacts of granting permission 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  The proposal is 
therefore considered to be contrary to Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and 
RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
2. Insufficient information has been submitted in relation to the access to the 
site, car parking provision and sustainable transport.  The proposed junction is 
not shown in sufficient design detail for the local Planning Authority to determine 
the suitability and note the dimensions shown for the visibility splays do not 
comply with highways standards.  It is therefore considered that insufficient 
information has been submitted in relation to highways matters, therefore the 
application does not accord with Policy BE.3 (Access and Parking) of the Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.                                  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


